Reference Design User Guide
UG-1310
One Technology Way • P.O. Box 9106 • Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A. • Tel: 781.329.4700 • Fax: 781.461.3113 • www.analog.com
FCC Part 90 Reference Design Using the ADF7030-1, ADuCM3029, ADP5310, and
SKY65377-21
PLEASE SEE THE LAST PAGE FOR AN IMPORTANT
WARNING AND LEGAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS. Rev. 0 | Page 1 of 18
INTRODUCTION

Reference Design User Guide UG-1310
Rev. 0 | Page 15 of 18
16
72
0-
01
5
Figure 17. Top Layer Silkscreen
UG-1310 Reference Design User Guide
Rev. 0 | Page 16 of 18
ORDERING INFORMATION
BILL OF MATERIALS
Table 6. FCC Part 90 Reference Evaluation Board Bill of Materials
Qty Reference Designator Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
4 C1, C3, C6, C50 1 μF ±10% C0402 100R07X105KV4T
2 C2, C5 220 pF ±5% C0402 GRM155R71H221JA01D
2 C4, C8 1 nF ±5% C0402 GRM155R71H102JA01D
3 C7, C31, C49 10 µF ±20% C0603 6R3R14X106MV4T
13 C9, C11, C16, C18, C20, C36,
C37, C38, C39, C40, C41, C42,
C45
0.1 μF ±5% C0402 GRM155R71C104JA88D
1 C10 1.2 nF ±5% C0402 GRM1557U1A122JA01D
7 C12, C13, C15, C17, C19, C21,
C22
0.22 µF ±10% C0402 GRM155R71C224KA12D
1 C14 47 pF ±2% C0402 GRM1555C1H470GA01D
3 C23, C25, C29 270 pF ±1% C0402 GRM1555C1H271FA01D
1 C24 4.7 pF ±0.05 pF C0402 GRM1555C1H4R7WA01D
1 C26 2.7 pF ±0.05 pF C0402 GRM1555C1H2R7WA01D
3 C27, C28, C30 6.8 pF ±0.1 pF C0402 GRM1555C1H6R8BA01D
2 C32, C33 8 pF ±0.25 pF C0402 GRM1555C1E8R0CA01D
5 C34, C35, C53, C54, C55 20 pF ±5% C0402 GRM1555C1E200JA01D
2 C43, C44 0.47 µF ±10% C0402 C1005JB1C474K050BC
1 C46 1 nF ±5% C1206 GRM3195C1H102JA01D
1 C47 10 µF ±10% C1206 100R18X106KV4E
2 C48, C52 10 µF ±10% C0805 100R15X106KV4E
1 C51 1 µF ±10% C0402 GRM155R60J105KE19D
1 DS1 DNI Not
applicable
LED0603 Do not insert
1 DS2 Not

applicable
CNHDRRA2X4H240 TSW-104-08-T-D-RA
1 P5 Not
applicable
Not
applicable
CNCUIPJ1-023 PJ1-023
9 R1, R2, R5, R7, R11, R12, R13,
R15, R16
0 Ω Not
applicable
R0402 ERJ-2GE0R00X
3 R3, R8, R33 0 Ω Not
applicable
R0603 CRCW06030000Z0EAHP
2 R4, R6 100 kΩ ±5% R0402 ERJ-2GEJ104X
2 R9, R10 2.2 kΩ ±5% R0402 ERJ-2GEJ222X
1 R14 1 MΩ ±1% R0402 ERJ-2RKF1004X
1 R17 56 kΩ ±1% R0402 ERJ-2RKF5602X
1 R18 16 kΩ ±1% R0402 ERJ-2RKF1602X
3 R19, R20, R21 10 kΩ ±1% R0402 ERJ-2RKF1002X
1 R22 DNI Not
applicable
Not applicable Do not insert
2 R23, R24 499 Ω ±1% R0402 ERJ-2RKF4990X
9 R25, R26, R28, R29, R30, R31,
R32, R35, R36
DNI Not
applicable